
7 APRIL NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/12-continued 

AI( 

AI( 

WN 

WN 
CH 
WN 
WN 
AI( 

AI( 

CH 

AI( 

AI( 

AI( 

HO 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

87.02.049 Dump trucks. as may be approved. purpose built for 
short distance haulage of loose materials in quarries. 
opencast mines. earthworks or concrete constructions. 
In the case of vehicles having a rated carrying capaci ty 
of less than 20 US tons this concession will not apply 
to the dump body (tray) 
NOTE: 
(I) Approval wi 11 be subject to the vehicle being 
registered as Exempt Class A (EA). vehicle will not be of 
on-highway specifications 
(2) Separate applications for bodies of approved vehicles 
under 20 US tons rated carrying capacity wi 11 be 
considered 
APPROVED: 
Aveling Barford 
Caterpi lIar 
DJB 
Dresser 
Euclid 
Faun 
Haulpak 
Komatsu 
Moxy 
Perlini 
Volvo 
Terex Hauler 

87.06.199 Clutch pressure plate assemblies for heavy trucks 
with a nominal torque rating of over 280 Ft-LBS 

90.08.015 

90.10.029 
90.24.029 
90.24.029 
92.11. 029 
93.07.031 
97.03.000 
97.03.009 

(1023.5N) 
Super 8 cameras wi th 25 fps crystal speed 
control modules 
Professional film viewers for 16mm and 35mm film 
Die purging unit 
Flow probes and indicators 
Portable phono and stereo cassette player 
12 gauge 75mm magnum shotgun cartridges 
Clothes for soft toys 
Remote control toys and working models. excluding remote 
control vehicle body shells. spoilers and air dams. 
1/8. 1/10 and 1/12 scale. NB Tyres fall 
to be classified in 40.11 

97.03.009 Squeeze toys 
97.04.009 Electronic gaming machine components as may be 

approved. viz: 
(i) Microprocessor unit (logic board) 
(ii) Payout hopper system and coin shute controls 
and guides 
(iii) Electronic reel drive units 
(i v) Bookkeeping metering systems 
(v) Machine control panels. facia and decal lighting 
system boards 
(vi) Coin acceptors of various denominations and guide 
shutes and chanell ing 
(vii) Mains lighting and power distribution control 
unit including fusing voltage control and regulator 

97.04.009 Magnetic chess and draughts printed tin boards 
Ref No 65 Hong Kong has been afforded the less developed countries 

(LDC) rate of duty as set out under Part I of the 
Customs Tariff for the following goods 
84.20.002) Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a 
84.20.019) sensitivity of 5cg or better). including 

weight-operated counting and checking 
machines; weighing machine weights of all 
kinds; 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Weighing machinery. mechanical or 
electronic including bottomwork (weighing 
mechanisms). weighbridges. Ii vestock weighing 
machines. scales designed for weighing people. 
overhead track scales. hopper scales. with a 
maximum rated weighing capacity of 25kg or more 
and parts thereof: 
(b) Domestic scales and balances. ego kitchen 
scales and parts thereof: 
EXCLUDING: 
(1) Weighing machinery and parts thereof subject 
to concessionary entry under Part II of the 
Tariff 
(2) Non-domestic person weighing scales. this 
exclusion does not include bathroom type scales 
which are in (a) above 

Ref No 65 Hong Kong bas been afforded the less developed countries 
(LDC) rate of duty as set out under Part I of the 
Customs Tariff for the following goods: 
84.45.000 Machine-tools for working metal or metal 

Ra tes of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

65 

65 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

602853F 2/87 

603029H 12/86 

621486L 

620616G 
640534H 
621560C 
621352K 
602529D 
602543K 
640550K 

602072A 
602468J 

602493K 

682266F 

2/87 

9/86 
2/87 
2/87 

12/86 
1/87 
1/87 
1/87 

12/86 
10/86 

1/87 

4/87 

682265H 4/87 

HO 

1539 


