Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/12-continued

	Tariff	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive	
	Item				Ref.	No.	From To		
	87.02.049	Dump trucks, as may be approved, purpose built for short distance haulage of loose materials in quarries, opencast mines, earthworks or concrete constructions. In the case of vehicles having a rated carrying capacity of less than 20 US tons this concession will not apply to the dump body (tray) NOTE: (1) Approval will be subject to the vehicle being registered as Exempt Class A (EA), vehicle will not be of on-highway specifications (2) Separate applications for bodies of approved vehicles under 20 US tons rated carrying capacity will be considered APPROVED: Aveling Barford Caterpillar DJB Dresser Euclid	Free	Free	99	602853F	2/87	•	
		Faun Haulpak Komatsu Momatsu Perlini Volvo							
	87.06.199	Terex Hauler Clutch pressure plate assemblies for heavy trucks with a nominal torque rating of over 280 Ft-LBS (1023.5N)	Free	Free	99	603029Н	12/86	••	
	90.08.015	Super 8 cameras with 25 fps crystal speed control modules	Free	Free	99	621486L	2/87	• •	
		Professional film viewers for 16mm and 35mm film	Free	Free	99	620616G	9/86		
		Die purging unit Flow probes and indicators	Free	Free	99	640534H	2/87	• •	
		Portable phono and stereo cassette player	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	621560C 621352K	2/87 12/86	• •	
		12 gauge 75mm magnum shotgun cartridges	Free	Free	99	602529D	1/87		
		Clothes for soft toys	Free	Free	99	602543K	1/87		
		Remote control toys and working models, excluding remote control vehicle body shells, spoilers and air dams, 1/8, 1/10 and 1/12 scale. NB Tyres fall to be classified in 40.11	Free	Free	99	640550K	1/87	• •	
	97.03.009 97.04.009	Squeeze toys Electronic gaming machine components as may be	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	602072A 602468J		••	
	97.04.009	approved, viz: (i) Microprocessor unit (logic board) (ii) Payout hopper system and coin shute controls and guides (iii) Electronic reel drive units (iv) Bookkeeping metering systems (v) Machine control panels, facia and decal lighting system boards (vi) Coin acceptors of various denominations and guide shutes and chanelling (vii) Mains lighting and power distribution control unit including fusing voltage control and regulator Magnetic chess and draughts printed tin boards	Free	Free	99	602493K	1/87		
	Ref No 65			Free	65	682266F	4/87	••	
		84.20.019) sensitivity of 5cg or better), including weight-operated counting and checking machines; weighing machine weights of all kinds; EXCLUDING: (a) Weighing machinery, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms), weighbridges, livestock weighing machines, scales designed for weighing people, overhead track scales, hopper scales, with a maximum rated weighing capacity of 25kg or more and parts thereof: (b) Domestic scales and balances, eg, kitchen scales and parts thereof: EXCLUDING: (1) Weighing machinery and parts thereof subject to concessionary entry under Part II of the Tariff (2) Non-domestic person weighing scales, this exclusion does not include bathroom type scales which are in (a) above						но	
No	65	Hong Kong has been afforded the less developed countries (LDC) rate of duty as set out under Part I of the							